
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday, 9 May 2019 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meetings held on 28th March and 11th April, 2019.  
 

 
 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 9 May 2019 
   

 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications. 
 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

94928 

Development site adjacent to Chatsworth House, 6 
Stanhope Road, Bowdon, WA14 3JY 

95335 Synagogue, 12A Hesketh Road, Sale, M33 5AA 

95910 

Bowdon Old Hall, 49 Langham Road, Bowdon, WA14 
3NS 

95911 

Bowdon Old Hall, 49 Langham Road, Bowdon, WA14 
3NS 

97096 12 Okehampton Crescent, Sale, M33 5HR 
 

 
 
 

6 

7.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 96465/FUL/18 - 
[...]

  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 28th MARCH, 2019 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Coggins, Dillon (Substitute), Hopps, Patel, 

Stennett MBE, Whetton and Williams.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  
 Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),   
 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
 Major Planning Projects Officer (Ms. B. Brown),  
 Planning and Development Officer (Ms. O. Williams),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Corporate Director of Governance & Community Strategy (Ms. J. Le Fevre),  
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present: Councillors Blackburn, Jarman and Myers.  
 
 APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N. Evans, Longden and Malik. 
 
81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 No declarations were made at this point in the proceedings. 
 
82.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 Members were asked to reconsider a previous resolution made by the Committee 

relating to planning application 95578/FUL/18, which Members were minded to refuse at 
their meeting of 14 March 2019. The request was made by an individual seeking to use 
the procedure for questions to Executive/Committees. However, this is not an 
appropriate use of that procedure as: 

 

   It is a request rather than a question; 

   It would require Members to revisit a matter that they have already considered and 
determined; 

   It would require Members to debate and pass a resolution – this is beyond the 
remit of public questions; 

   Officers have already advised that the extent of the alterations proposed to the 
scheme would require a separate planning application and it is not appropriate to 
ask Members to take a different view on what is a matter for Officers; 

   There are alternative and appropriate procedures to challenge the Council’s 
decision to refuse a planning application by way of an appeal to the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

 

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

28th March, 2019  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

83. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
84.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
[...]
 care (Use Class 
C2). 
 

 96369/HHA/18 – 43 Dunham Road, 
Altrincham.  

 Conversion of attached garage to habitable 
accommodation, erection of single storey side 
and rear extension, rear glazed garden room, 
timber framed car port and associated 
landscaping. 
 

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 94974/OUT/18 – Former B&Q Site, 
Great Stone Road, Stretford.  

 Outline application sought for the demolition 
of existing retail unit and associated 
structures; erection of building for a mix of 
uses including: 433 apartments (use class 
C3) and communal spaces ancillary to the 
residential use; flexible spaces for use 
classes A1, A3, B1, D1, and/or D2; undercroft 
car parking; new public realm; and associated 
engineering works and infrastructure. 
Consent is sought for access, appearance, 
layout and scale with all other matters 
reserved. 
 

85.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 95110/FUL/18 – 900 CHESTER ROAD, 
STRETFORD  

 
 [Note:  Councillor Walsh declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

95110/FUL/18, due to his involvement, and vacated the Chair. The Vice-Chair took the 
Chair.  After making representations to the Committee Councillor Walsh left the room 
during consideration of the item.]  

  
COUNCILLOR WILLIAMS IN THE CHAIR  

  
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the change of use from an A1 (retail) use at ground floor and C3 
(dwellinghouse) use at first and second floors to an A5 (hot food takeaway) use and 
erection of extraction flue.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 

determined.   
 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

28th March, 2019  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

86. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 95596/FUL/18 – BARTON SQUARE, 
PHOENIX WAY, TRAFFORD PARK  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the construction of new retail (Use Classes A1, A3 and A5) and 
leisure (Use Class D2) floorspace, reconfiguration of existing retail (Use Class A1) and 
leisure (Use Class D2) floorspace, enclosure of mall and provision of additional parking.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for the 

development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred 
and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:-  

 
(i) To complete a Legal Agreement and/or accept a Unilateral Undertaking to 

secure:  
 

 A financial contribution of £84,010 for specific green infrastructure.  

 The release of the developer from the obligations contained within the 
S111 / S106 Agreements associated with planning permissions ref. 
79105/VAR/2012 and 79106/VAR/2012.  

 Prevention of implementation/further implementation of planning 
permissions ref 79105/VAR/2012 and 79106/VAR/2012.  

 
    [N.B. The £5,000,000 town centres contribution is not included here as it is 

not a reason for granting planning permission.]  
 
   (ii)   To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  
 
   (iii)   To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where the Legal Agreement and/or Unilateral Undertaking has 
not been completed within three months of the resolution to grant planning 
permission. 

 
   (iv)   That upon the satisfactory completion of the above that planning permission 

be granted subject to the conditions now determined (unless amended by (ii) 
above).   
 

 The meeting commenced at 6.32pm and concluded at 8.22pm.  
 
 



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 11th APRIL, 2019 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Coggins, N. Evans, Hopps, Longden, Malik, 

Stennett MBE, Whetton and Williams.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  
 Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes),  
 Major Planning Projects Officer (Mr. R. Gore),  
 Principal Planning and Development Officer (Mrs. V. Ward),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 APOLOGY 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Patel.  
 
87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made. 
 
88. MINUTES  
  
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th March, 2019, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
89.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 No questions were submitted. 
 
90. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

11th April, 2019  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

91.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 94357/FUL/18 – 31 Eyebrook 
Road, Bowdon.  

 Demolition of existing dwelling house and 
erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings 
with associated drive and landscaping.  
 

 96631/HHA/19 – 89 Urban Road, 
Sale.  

 Erection of single storey side extension and a 
rear bike store following removal of the 
existing shed. 
 

 (b)  Application withdrawn  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 96860/FUL/19 – Longford 
Telephone Exchange, 10 King 
Street,
[...]
 the approved 
scheme for timing / phasing of implementation or within the next planting season 
following final occupation of the development hereby permitted, whichever is the 
sooner.  

Planning Comittee - 9th May 2019 20



 

 
 

 
(c) Any trees or shrubs planted or retained in accordance with this condition which 
are removed, uprooted, destroyed, die or become severely damaged or become 
seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced within the next 
planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally 
required to be planted.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the site is satisfactorily landscaped having regard to its 
location, the nature of the proposed development and having regard to Policies L7, 
R2 and R3 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 
 

7. No development or works of site preparation shall take place until all trees that are 
to be retained within or adjacent to the site have been enclosed with temporary 
protective fencing in accordance with BS:5837:2012 'Trees in relation to design, 
demolition and construction - Recommendations'. The fencing shall be retained 
throughout the period of construction and no activity prohibited by BS:5837:2012 
shall take place within such protective fencing during the construction period.  
 
Reason: In order to protect the existing trees on the site in the interests of the 
amenities of the area having regard to Policies L7, R2 and R3 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. The fencing is required 
prior to development taking place on site as any works undertaken beforehand, 
including preliminary works, can damage the trees. 
 

8. No development shall take place until, a sustainable surface water drainage 
scheme, based on the hierarchy of drainage options in National Planning Practice 
Guidance with evidence of an assessment of site conditions has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the
[...]
rst been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority which provides for the protection of nesting birds during the period of 
works on site. The mitigation strategy shall be implemented as approved. 
 
Reason: In order to prevent any habitat disturbance to nesting birds having regard 
to Policy R2 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 
TM 

Planning Comittee - 9th May 2019 23



E

EEE

EEE

EE

6

9

3

1

12

3a

20

10

15
13

24

3b

11

LB

Mews

BOW GREEN ROAD

STANHOPE ROAD

TA
L

B
O

T
 R

O
A

D

1 to 8

44.1m

40.8m

Booth

Pear Tree

House

El Sub Sta

The Paddock

Fairways

Croft Manor

Bow House

Marlborough House

Devonshire House

9

11

11

3

3a

8
5

Bow Green

CottageCottage

Stamford

Massey

Chatsworth House

1 
to

 

Pear TreeHouse

House

The Paddock

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

94928/FUL/18

Development Site adjacent to Chatsworth House, 6 Stanhope Road, Bowdon (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 09/05/2019

Trafford Council

29/04/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Comittee - 9th May 2019 24



WARD: St Marys 95335/OUT/18     DEPARTURE: No 

 

Outline application for the erection of 3 No. dwellings comprising of a pair of 
five bedroom semi-detached houses and a further five bedroom detached 
house, with associated car parking and amended front boundary treatments. 
Consent is sought for access, layout and scale with all other matters reserved. 

Synagogue, 12A Hesketh Road, Sale, M33 5AA. 

APPLICANT: Mr Gary Wallman, Trustees of Sale & Hebrew Congregation. 

AGENT: Mr Barry Tang, Tang and Associates. 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
____________________________________________________
[...]
A

D

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

97096/HHA/19

12 Okehampton Crescent, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 09/05/2019

Trafford Council

29/04/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Comittee - 9th May 2019 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

WARD: Hale Barns 
 

96465/FUL/18 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Demolition of existing dwelling and redevelopment of the site to 
provide a new 64 bedroom care home (Use Class C2) together with 
associated access, car parking and landscaping. 

 
Great Heys, 74 Bankhall Lane, Hale Barns, WA15 0LW 
 

APPLICANT:  Octopus Healthcare 
AGENT:  Savills 

RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO REFUSE (IN CONTESTING THE APPEAL) 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTORY MATTERS 
 
The context of this report is to establish the Council’s stance at a forthcoming public 
inquiry in respect of application ref. 96465/FUL/18.  This proposes a 64 bed care home 
on the site of Great Heys, Bankhall Lane, Hale Barns.  The submission of this 
application followed the refusal by the Planning and Development Management 
Committee (in April 2018) of an earlier application for a 72 bed care home on the site 
(ref. 92767/FUL/17).  An appeal against this refusal was submitted by Octopus 
Healthcare in October 2018 and with it agreed that it would be heard via a public inquiry 
(scheduled for June 2019).  In the knowledge of continuing officer concerns in relation 
to the second application, but in advance of this application being formally determined, 
an appeal against non-determination was submitted.  The Planning Inspectorate 
subsequently agreed to the appellant’s request to co-join the non-determination appeal 
(ref. 96465/FUL/18) with the refusal appeal (ref. 92767/FUL/17), and
[...]
uled for June 2019 
    



 

 
 

There were three reasons for refusal, which are to be contested at the inquiry, as 
follows: 
 
1. The proposed development, by reason of its scale, density, mass and use change, 

would fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the adjacent 
South Hale Conservation Area and would lead to less than substantial harm to the 
significance of this designated heritage asset which would not be outweighed by the 
public benefits of the development.  It is thus considered contrary to Policy R1 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy, the South Hale Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD5.21), and the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 

2. The proposed development, by reason of its scale, density, mass and use change, 
would be inappropriate to the site’s semi-rural context.  It would thus cause 
appreciable harm to the character, appearance and enjoyment of the surrounding 
countryside landscape and would have a detrimental impact on the visual 
appearance and character of the street scene and the surrounding area.     
It is thus considered contrary to Policy R2 and Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy, and the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
3. Available information indicates that protected species are present on site and would 

be disturbed by the proposed development.  It is not considered that the planning 
merits of the proposed development sufficiently justify the resultant impact to 
protected species.  As such, the proposal is considered contrary to Policy R2 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy, and the National Planning Policy Framework.         

 
B: Land to the site’s east (known as land to the east of Great Heys, Bankhall Lane): 
 
96290/OUT/18 - Outline application with all matters reserved for the erection of 2no 
detached dwellinghouses with landscaping, access and other associated works.  
This application remains under consideration.  
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
The applicant h
[...]
xtensive floorplate, and the general 
change in the site’s character that would occur.  In this respect, harm to both the 
historic environment and to landscape character has been identified.  This is then 
supplemented by further harm associated with the impact upon a European 
Protected Species, and with it concluded that Natural England is unlikely to grant 
a licence to derogate the terms of the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017.  This list can be further augmented with reference to the direct 
development plan policy conflicts (with Policy L7 and Policy R2) and the lack of 
compliance with, and respect for, supplementary planning documents (SPD5.21, 
SPG4 and SPG30).  Other policy shortfalls have also been identified, although it 
is accepted that only limited weight can be applied (see draft Policy HO3).  
Cumulatively, therefore, and when returning to the test in the NPPF’s paragraph 



 

 
 

11d (ii), it is considered that the adverse impacts of granting planning permission 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  
  

106. As a whole, therefore, and even when applying the NPPF’s ‘presumption 
in favour’ the proposal is not regarded as contributing to the achievement of 
sustainable development and is considered – again - contrary to policies of the 
Core Strategy, to supplementary planning guidance, and to the NPPF.  It is 
therefore recommended that this is the position adopted by the LPA at the co-
joined inquiry, based upon the three ‘refusal’ reasons identified below.      
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
MINDED TO REFUSE (IN CONTESTING THE APPEAL) for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development, by reason of its scale, density, mass and use change, 
would fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the adjacent 
South Hale Conservation Area and would lead to less than substantial harm to the 
significance of this designated heritage asset which would not be outweighed by the 
public benefits of the development.  The development thus fails to satisfy the test at 
paragraph 196 of the National Planning Policy Framework and it is also contrary to 
Policy R1 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the South Hale Conservation Area 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD5.21).   

 
2. The proposed development, by reason of its scale, density, mass and use change, 

would be inappropriate to the site’s semi-rural context.  It would thus cause 
appreciable harm to the character, appearance and enjoyment of the surrounding 
countryside landscape and would have a detrimental impact on the visual 
appearance and character of the street scene and the surrounding area.  It is thus 
considered contrary to Policy R2 and Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, and 
the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
3. Available information indicates that protected species are present on site and would 

be disturbed by the proposed development.  It is not considered that the planning 
merits of the proposed development sufficiently justify the resultant impact to 
protected species.  As such, the proposal is considered contrary to Policy R2 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy, and the National Planning Policy Framework.         

 
 

 

 
BB 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Planning and Development Management Committee 
Date:    9 May 2019 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Head of Planning and Development 
 
Report Title 
 

 
Section 106 and CIL Update: 1 November 2018 – 31 March 2019  
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This report is to inform Planning and Development Management Committee about 
the latest set of monitoring data for S106 agreements and CIL notices. 
 

 
Recommendation  
 

 
That Planning and Development Management Committee note the contents of this 
report. 
  

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Sarah Stansfield  
Extension: 1484 
 
1.0  Introduction 
1.1 The Community I
[...]
18 

£1,068,425.22 £53,421.26 £159,524.801 £854,740.18 

01-Apr-18 to 
31 Mar 192 

£907,146.59 £45,357.33 £136,071.99 £725,717.27 

Total £3,101,150.81 £155,057.54 £463,259.01 £2,482,095.29 

 
3.3 To date, none of the strategic or local infrastructure portions of the received CIL 

funds have been spent by the Council.  However, as was agreed by the Council’s 
Executive on the 1 December 2014, the strategic infrastructure portion will, in the 
first instance, be used towards funding the third party contribution of the Trafford 
Park Metrolink extension. 

 
 

4.0 Recommendation 
4.1 That the Planning and Development Management Committee note the contents of 

this report. 

                                            
1
 Excluding £738.98 which in accordance with the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) has been 

transferred to Partington Parish Council for spending following receipt of £4,926.55 from a development 
located within the Parish Council area. 
2
 Please note that the financial year end figures for 2018/19 currently represent a provisional position that 

may be subject to change during the course of the financial year. 



 1 of 2 

 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Planning and Development Management Committee  
Date: 9th May 2019 
Report for: Consultation 
Report of:  Head of Planning and Development 
 
Report Title 
 

 
Planning Committee Code of Practice 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
In assist in the transparency and efficiency of decision making at Planning 
Committees the Head of Planning and Development has drawn up amendments 
to the current Code of Practice for Members and Officers involved with the 
determination of applications for planning permission by the Planning 
Committee. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
(1) That Committee members consider the amendments to the Planning Committee 

Code of Practice (appendix 1) and recommend the same to Council for 
adoption under the Council’s Constitution 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers 
[...]
review its own decision-making processes. 

 


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Agenda Item 3 - Minutes 11.04.19

	6 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 6 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	94928D
	94928P
	95335D
	95335P
	95910D
	95910P
	95911D
	95911P
	97096D
	97096P


	7 APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 96465/FUL/18 - GREAT HEYS, 74 BANKHALL LANE, HALE BARNS WA15 0LW
	8 SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE: 1 NOVEMBER 2018 - 31 MARCH 2019
	9 PLANNING COMMITTEE CODE OF PRACTICE
	Agenda Item 9 - Code of Practice Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
9th MAY, 2019 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Coggins, N. Evans, Patel, Stennett MBE 
and Williams.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  
Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mrs. J. Johnson),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
APOLOGY  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Longden.  
 

97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the proceedings Councillor Bunting declared a Personal Interest in 
Application 97096/HHA/19 (12 Okehampton Crescent, Sale) as the Applicant’s 
spouse was an acquaintance of a friend. 
 

98. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 28th March and 

11th April, 2019, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

99. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

100. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

101. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 
 Description 

 97096/HHA/19 – 12 Okehampton 
Crescent, Sale.  

 Erection of a single storey rear extension 
following the removal of the conservatory 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 May 2019 

 

 

 
2 

(retrospective). 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Bunting declared a Personal Interest in Application 97096/HHA/19 as 
the Applicant’s spouse was an acquaintance of a friend.]  
 

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined 
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 95910/FUL/18 – Bowdon Old Hall, 
49 Langham Road, Bowdon.  

 Erection of two dwellings with associated 
landscaping, access and parking. Amended 
parking area for the existing dwelling and 
erection of timbers gates following demolition 
of the garage, pool house and infilling of pool. 
 

 95911/LBC/18 – Bowdon Old Hall, 
49 Langham Road, Bowdon.  

 Listed Building Consent sought for the 
erection of two dwellings with associated 
landscaping, access and parking. Amended 
parking area for existing dwelling including 
new timber gates and new door in wall 
following demolition of the garage, pool house 
and infilling of pool. 
 

 (c)  Application deferred  
 

  

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 94928/FUL/18 – Development site 
adjacent to Chatsworth House, 6 
Stanhope Road, Bowdon.  
 

 Erection of a pair of semi-detached houses. 

 [Consideration of Application 94928/FUL/18 was deferred for further clarification.]  
 

102. APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION  95335/OUT/18 - 
SYNAGOGUE, 12A HESKETH ROAD, SALE  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for outline planning permission for the erection of 3 no. dwellings 
comprising of a pair of five bedroom semi-detached houses and a further five 
bedroom detached houses, with associated car parking and amended front 
boundary treatments.  Consent is sought for access, layout and scale with all other 
matters reserved. 
 
It was moved and seconded that outline planning permission be refused.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
  RESOLVED: That outline planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined and to the following additional condition: 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 May 2019 

 

 

 
3 

   The development shall be implemented in accordance with the Eden 
Arboriculture Method Statement EA-2017-054 (AMS) REV. A, dated 9th 
May 2019. In the event that any trees which are shown as being retained 
on the approved plans are removed, die, are severely damaged or 
become seriously diseased within 10 years from the completion of the 
development hereby permitted, a scheme of replacement planting shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority within 
three months of the loss of the tree(s) and the replacement planting shall 
be implemented in accordance with the approved scheme within the next 
planting season following the approval of the scheme. 

 
   Reason: To ensure that the site is satisfactorily landscaped having regard 

to its location and the nature of the proposed development and having 
regard to Policies L7, R2 and R3 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
103. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 96465/FUL/18 - GREAT HEYS, 

74 BANKHALL LANE, HALE BARNS WA15 0LW  
 
[Note: At this point in the proceedings, Councillor Patel declared a Personal and 
Prejudicial Interest in Application 96465/FUL/18 as her spouse is employed by the 
Agent, she confirmed he had no involvement with the Application and she left the 
room during consideration of this item.]  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of existing dwelling and 
redevelopment of the site to provide a new 64 bedroom care home (Use Class C2) 
together with associated access, car parking and landscaping.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the Council are minded to refuse planning permission 

(in contesting the appeal) for the following reasons: 
 

(1)   The proposed development, by reason of its scale, density, mass and use 
change, would fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance 
of the adjacent South Hale Conservation Area and would lead to less than 
substantial harm to the significance of this designated heritage asset 
which would not be outweighed by the public benefits of the development.  
The development thus fails to satisfy the test at paragraph 196 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and it is also contrary to Policy R1 of 
the Trafford Core Strategy and the South Hale Conservation Area 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD5.21).   
 

(2)   The proposed development, by reason of its scale, density, mass and use 
change, would be inappropriate to the site’s semi-rural context.  It would 
thus cause appreciable harm to the character, appearance and enjoyment 
of the surrounding countryside landscape and would have a detrimental 
impact on the visual appearance and character of the street scene and the 
surrounding area.  It is thus considered contrary to Policy R2 and Policy 
L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.   



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 May 2019 

 

 

 
4 

 
(3)    Available information indicates that protected species are present on site 

and would be disturbed by the proposed development.  It is not 
considered that the planning merits of the proposed development 
sufficiently justify the resultant impact to protected species.  As such, the 
proposal is considered contrary to Policy R2 of the Trafford Core Strategy, 
and the National Planning Policy Framework.         

 
104. SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE: 1 NOVEMBER 2018 - 31 MARCH 2019  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing the 
Committee about the latest set of monitoring data for S106 Agreements and CIL 
Notices.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

105. PLANNING COMMITTEE CODE OF PRACTICE  
 
To assist in the transparency and efficiency of decision making at Planning 
Committees the Head of Planning and Development has drawn up amendments to 
the current Code of Practice for Members and Officers involved with the 
determination of applications for planning permission by the Planning Committee.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the Committee consider the amendments to the 

Planning Committee Code of Practice, with an update to the Webcasting / 
Broadcasting of Meetings section and recommend the same to Council for 
adoption under the Council’s Constitution.  

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.07 pm. 
 


